

23-1260-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

INTERNET ARCHIVE,

Defendant-Appellant,

DOES 1-5, inclusive,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH
LIBRARIES IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRANDON C. BUTLER
JASZI BUTLER PLLC
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
6218 Georgia Avenue NW,
Suite 1-445
Washington, DC 20011
(202) 368-7873

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court ignored binding precedent, misread the statute, and misapplied other cases in finding the Internet Archive’s uses to be “commercial”	4
A. Commercial exploitation occurs “when the copier directly and exclusively acquires conspicuous financial rewards” from their use.....	6
B. Other courts have avoided circularity in determining whether uses were “commercial” under the first factor.....	7
C. The district court misread <i>Harper & Row</i> and relied on outdated and flawed case law in finding IA’s uses to be commercial.....	9
II. Libraries and library users are crucial to the copyright ecosystem, and this Court’s decision in this case should preserve their fair use rights	12
A. The Copyright Act, including Section 107, shows the importance of library uses in the copyright system.....	13
B. Courts have recognized fair use in a range of circumstances involving libraries, research, and teaching	16
C. Libraries rely on fair use for a wide variety of routine and innovative services and projects	19
D. Libraries need fair use to face important challenges and opportunities in the 21st Century.....	21
III. Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Inst. of Physics v. Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A.</i> , No. 12-528, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124578 (D. Minn. 2013)	18
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F. 3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apple Inc. v. Corellium, Inc.</i> , No. 21-12835, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 11225 (11th Cir. 2023)	18-19
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F. 3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Authors Guild v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 16, 22
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Becker</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	17
<i>Cambridge University Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F. 3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	5
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	4
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	5, 16
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 US 539 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Island Trees Sch. Dist. v. Pico by Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	4

MCA, Inc. v. Wilson,
677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981)7

Penguin Grp. (USA) v. Am. Buddha,
No. 13-cv-2017, 2015 WL 11170727 (D. Ariz. May 11, 2015) 10-11

Rogers v. Koons,
960 F. 2d 301 (2d Cir 1992)7

Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory,
689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 10, 11

Sundeman v. Seajay Society, Inc.,
142 F. 3d 194 (4th Cir. 1998)18

Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Svces., Inc. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)18

Weissmann v. Freeman,
868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989) 10, 11

White v. West Pub. Corp.,
29 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)18

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.,
227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000) 10, 11

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....2, 13

17 U.S.C. § 107 14, 20

17 U.S.C. § 108 13, 14, 16, 19

17 U.S.C. § 108(f)(4)14

17 U.S.C. § 108(i)19

17 U.S.C. § 110(1)13

17 U.S.C. § 110(2)13

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2).....13

17 U.S.C. § 512(f).....13

17 U.S.C. § 120115

17 U.S.C. § 1203(5)(B).....13

17 U.S.C. § 1506(aa).....14

Amanda Levendowski, *How Copyright Law Can Fix Artificial Intelligence's Implicit Bias Problem*, 93 Wash. L. Rev. 579 (2018).....26

ARL, *Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Academic and Research Libraries* (2012)..... 19, 22, 24

ARL, *Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Software Preservation* (Rev. Feb. 2019), <https://www.arl.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/2019.2.28-software-preservation-code-revised.pdf>24

Delegation of the U.S. to the WIPO Standing Committee on Copyright and Related Rights, *Updated Version of The Document “Objectives and Principles for Exceptions and Limitations for Libraries and Archives”* SCCR/44/5 (Nov. 2, 2023).....15

Donald Waters & John Garrett, *Preserving Digital Information, Report of the Task Force on Archiving of Digital Information* (1996).....24

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....14

Jennifer M. Urban, *How Fair Use Can Help Solve the Orphan Works Problem*, 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1379 (2012)22

Library of Congress, *Copyright and Other Restrictions, Prosperity and Thrift*20

Matthew Sag, *The New Legal Landscape for Text Mining and Machine Learning*, 66 J. Copyr. Soc’y of the USA 291 (2019).....25

NYPL, *What’s on the menu? - About*21

Paul Heald, *How Copyright Keeps Works Disappeared*, 11 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 829 (2014)23

Phil Salvador, *Survey of the Video Game Reissue Market in the United States* (1.1) (2023)23

S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975).....22

Society of American Archivists, Orphan Works: Statement Of Best Practices (Rev. Jun. 17, 2009), <https://www2.archivists.org/groups/intellectual-property-working-group/orphan-works-statement-of-best-practices>.....22

Steve Sande, *NYPL Biblion: World's Fair iPad app a compelling look at yesterday's future*, Engadget (June 8, 2011).....20

U.S. Copyright Office, Comments of the Library Copyright Alliance on the Inquiry Concerning Artificial Intelligence and Copyright (October 30, 2023).....26

U.S. Copyright Office, Comments of the University Library of the University of California, Berkeley on Artificial Intelligence Study (October 30, 2023).....26

U.S. Copyright Office, *Copyright and State Sovereign Immunity* (2021).....15

U.S. Copyright Office, *Orphan Works and Mass Digitization* (2015).....22, 16

U.S. Copyright Office, *Section 108 of Title 17: A Discussion Document of the Register of Copyrights* (2017)16

U.S. Copyright Office, *Section 1201 Rulemaking: Eighth Triennial Proceeding to Determine Exemptions to the Prohibition on Circumvention, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights* (2021).....15

U.S. Dept. of Commerce Internet Policy Task Force, *Copyright Policy, Creativity, and Innovation in the Digital Economy* (2013).....16

U.S. Dept. of Commerce Internet Policy Task Force, *White Paper on Remixes, First Sale, and Statutory Damages* (2017).....16

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, *USPTO Position on Fair Use of Copies of NPL Made in Patent Examination* (2012).....16

William M. Landes and Richard A. Posner, “Indefinitely Renewable Copyright,” 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 471 (2003).....23
